commission shall reimburse the division for the costs and 
expense incurred by the division in undertaking its 
review and preparing its report. The applicant may be 
required by the commission to pay all reasonable costs 
and expenses, up to a maximum of two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000), for which the commission 
shall reimburse the division. All additional costs incurred 

in the review and preparation of the report shall be paid 
by the commission.

5584. If the commission requests the division to prepare 
a report, within 10 days after an application for a permit